



Questions and Answers No. 1

Request for Proposal 060B7400053

Data Center Power Systems Maintenance and Support

Ladies/Gentlemen:

This list of questions and responses is being issued to clarify certain information contained in the above referenced RFP. The statements and interpretations contained in the following responses to questions by potential Offerors are final and binding to the State. Nothing in the State's response to these questions is to be construed as agreement to or acceptance by the State of any statement or interpretation on the part of the vendor.

1) I have a question about the equipment listed in the Solicitation. Can you provide Serial Numbers for each unit.

A. DATA CENTER POWER SYSTEM 1

Description:

1. 1 each Emerson Candeo AP6C75 Power System with System Manager Module
2. 2 Distribution Modules
3. 1 Battery Control Module
4. 16 50A AC-DC Rectifier Modules
5. Battery Strings consisting of 24 each of Type 100A-29 ABSOLYTE GNDIIP Batteries.

Location: Room 1203

The William Donald Schaefer Building

6 St. Paul Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

B. DATA CENTER POWER SYSTEM 2

Description:

1. 1 each Emerson Candeo AP6C75 Power System with:
 - a. 1 System Manager Module
 - b. 2 Distribution Modules
 - c. 1 Battery Control Module
 - d. 3 Helios BDU 600/48
 - e. 1 Helios BDU 1200/48
 - f. 10 50A AC-DC Rectifier Modules
 - g. 4 Battery Strings consisting of 24 each Type 100A-33 ABSOLYTE GNB II P Batteries
2. Onyx Power Model 6421M Inverters with: 8 Power Modules

Location: Room 0302, Building 224

Computer Space Science Building, Farm Road

University of Maryland Campus

College Park, Maryland

C. DATA CENTER POWER SYSTEM 3

Description: 1 Mitsubishi 2033A UPS system

Location: Basement utility room



45 Calvert St
Annapolis MD 21401

D. DATA CENTER POWER SYSTEM 4

Description:

1. APC Symmetra 40K 3-Phase UPS
 2. Model# OG-PD40G6FK1-M
 3. with
 - 4 Power Modules
 - 48 Battery Units
- Location: 100 Community Place
Crownsville, MD 21032

RESPONSE: No, the State cannot provide serial numbers for each piece of equipment.

- 2) Per page 37, please specify the directions to deliver a hard copy proposal.

RESPONSE: Hard Copy Proposals should be delivered on or before the due date and time to the following address:

**Department of Information Technology
100 Community Place
Crownsville, MD 21032
Attn: Gayle Mealy**

- 3) On 74, Attachment F Price Sheet, Year 1 unit Price for Data Center 1 shows a value of \$100.00. Is the expectation of the cost or an example? Can you provide a bid sheet without this number already entered?

RESPONSE: The unit price listed on Attachment F for Data Center 1 is an example. See Amendment No. 1.

Thank you,

Gayle Mealy
Procurement Officer

End of Question and Answer #1